

No. 20-1791

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

GENERAL MOTORS, LLC; GENERAL MOTORS Co.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FCA US LLC; FIAT CHRYSLER AUTOMOBILES N.V.; ALPHONS IACOBELLI;
JEROME DURDEN; MICHAEL BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 19-cv-13429 (Hon. Paul D. Borman)

Brief of the FCA Defendants-Appellees

Thomas W. Cranmer
Matthew P. Allen
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
& STONE, PLC
840 West Long Lake Road,
Suite 150
Troy, Michigan 48098-6358
Tel: (248) 879-2000

Steven L. Holley
Matthew J. Porpora
Jacob E. Cohen
Samantha F. Hynes
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
Tel: (212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees FCA US LLC
and Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V.*

November 12, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-1791

Case Name: General Motors, LLC v. FCA US LLC

Name of counsel: Steven L. Holley

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, FCA US LLC

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. GM’s Claims	5
1. Between 2009 and 2015, FCA Allegedly Made Prohibited Payments to Obtain Concessions From the UAW That the UAW Declined to Provide to GM	6
2. In 2015, FCA Allegedly Agreed to a CBA That Harmed GM (as Well as FCA) in an Effort to Force a Merger With GM	7
B. Procedural History	8
1. The District Court Hears FCA’s Motions to Dismiss and GM Seeks Unsuccessfully to Have the District Judge Removed From the Case	8
2. The District Court Dismisses GM’s Complaint With Prejudice	9
3. The District Court Denies GM’s Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
A. Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal	16
B. Denial of Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment	17

ARGUMENT	18
I. To Avoid Dismissal, GM Needed to Establish That it Was Directly Harmed, Not Merely That the Alleged Harm Was Foreseeable or Intentional	18
II. GM Did Not Even Allege That it Was Directly Harmed by Any Benefits, Concessions, or Advantages That FCA Allegedly Obtained From the UAW	23
A. Any Injury to GM Was Indirect	23
B. All Three <i>Holmes</i> Factors Confirm That GM’s Alleged Harm Is Far Too Remote to Support a RICO Claim	28
III. GM Failed to Allege Any Connection Between the Alleged Prohibited Payments and the Harm GM Claims to Have Suffered as a Result of the 2015 CBA Negotiations	32
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying GM’s Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment	35
V. GM’s Complaint Failed to State a Claim for Numerous Additional Reasons	41
A. GM’s Alleged Injuries Do Not Represent the Kind of Harm the Alleged Predicate Offenses Seek to Prevent	41
B. GM Failed to Adequately Allege Predicate Acts of Racketeering Activity	43
1. The NLRB Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Alleged Predicate Offenses	44
2. GM Failed to Plead the Requisite Elements of Mail and Wire Fraud	45
C. GM Failed to Allege That FCA Acquired an Interest in the UAW Through a Pattern of Racketeering Activity	46

1.	GM Did Not Allege That FCA Acquired an “Interest” in or “Control” of the UAW	46
2.	GM Did Not Allege a Separate “Acquisition or Maintenance” Injury	47
D.	RICO’s Four-Year Statute of Limitations Bars GM’s Claims Premised on Conduct Occurring Before November 20, 2015	48
CONCLUSION		50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		52
ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS		53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)	34, 39, 40
<i>Aces High Coal Sales, Inc. v. Cmty. Bank & Tr. of W. Ga.</i> , 768 F. App’x 446 (6th Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Adams v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 547 F. App’x 661 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Advocacy Org. for Patients & Providers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n</i> , 176 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	33
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Atl. Gypsum Co. v. Lloyds Int’l Corp.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	34
<i>Bachi-Reffitt v. Reffitt</i> , 802 F. App’x 913 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Quantum Pharmics, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 111 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	31

Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.,
 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003) 37

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
 553 U.S. 639 (2008) 22, 27, 28

Bunn v. Navistar, Inc.,
 797 F. App’x 247 (6th Cir. 2020) 36

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.,
 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010) 19, 30, 31, 34

City of N.Y. v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.,
 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008) 42

Clark v. United States,
 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014) 36

Collier v. LoGiudice,
 818 F. App’x 506 (6th Cir. 2020) 18

Cont’l 332 Fund, LLC v. Albertelli,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (M.D. Fla. 2018) 47

Crawford’s Auto Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 945 F. 3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019) 45

Crown Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
 637 F. App’x 446 (9th Cir. 2016) 49

Davis v. Prof’l Reps. Org.,
 666 F. App’x 433 (6th Cir. 2016) 15, 38

Deom v. Walgreen Co.,
 591 F. App’x 313 (6th Cir. 2014) 14, 34

DeShetler v. FCA US LLC,
 2018 WL 6257377 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2018) 45

Empire Merchs., LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP,
 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018) 20, 26, 31, 34

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston,
763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014) 27, 28

Energy Conversion Devices Liquidation Tr. v. Trina Solar Ltd.,
833 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2016) 15, 37

G&G TIC, LLC v. Ala. Controls, Inc.,
324 F. App'x 795 (11th Cir. 2009) 26

G&G TIC, LLC v. Ala. Controls, Inc.,
2008 WL 4457876 (M.d. Ga. Sept. 29. 2008) 26

Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp., Inc.,
807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015) 45

Gruber v. Gilbertson,
2019 WL 4458956 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2019) 17

Guzman v. DHS,
679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010) *passim*

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) 38

Hogan v. Jacobson,
823 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2016) 16, 41

Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992) *passim*

Huff v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
675 F.2d 119 (6th Cir. 1982) 17

In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.,
727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013) 21, 22

Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010) 35, 36

<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Luna v. Bell</i> , 887 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Martin v. Lake Cty. Sewer Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2001)	44, 45
<i>Mich. Flyer LLC v. Wayne Cty. Airport Auth.</i> , 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Oceanic Expl. Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 352 F. App'x 945 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Standard & Poor's Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 700 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Ohlendorf v. UFCW</i> , 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Perlman v. Zell</i> , 185 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	12, 19
<i>Pik-Coal Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Proctor v. N. Lakes Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 560 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	43

Rosenson v. Mordowitz,
 2012 WL 3631308 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2012) 16, 17

Rotella v. Wood,
 528 U.S. 549 (2000) 48

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
 359 U.S. 236 (1959) 44

Sinclair Refin. Co. v. Atkinson,
 370 U.S. 195 (1962) 42

Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.,
 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)20, 31, 35

Stolow v. Greg Manning Auctions Inc.,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 46

Stuart v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC,
 737 F. App’x 278 (6th Cir. 2018) 41

Swanigan v. FCA US, LLC,
 2018 WL 4030815 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2018) 45

Swanigan v. FCA US LLC,
 938 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2019) 16, 29, 30

Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.,
 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) 15, 36

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) 21, 22, 44

U.S. ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy Dist.,
 842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016) 41

United States v. Burris,
 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019) 21

<i>United States v. Petlechkov</i> , 922 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 20, 21
<i>Whaley v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1237 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	46, 47
<i>Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Wood v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1396437 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015)	17
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1962	11, 16, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1964	18
Labor Management Relations Act § 302, 29 U.S.C. § 186	1, 42, 43
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	16, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	14, 15, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	17, 36
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Hon. Jed S. Rakoff & Howard W. Goldstein, RICO: CIV. & CRIM. LAW & STRATEGY § 1.06 (rev’d ed. 2019)	47
